BRCL4058H Series
Rev.C Nov.-2024                                                                            DATA SHEET
BRCL4058H SREIESῗ ₲ ᴅ҈זּ Ḣᾯở╙/ởᴙ￼−כּ ớӼּכᵸ Ԏ ֠￼Ṃ ᵙ Ṉ
￼ᶹ ҭᾭ ӔBRCL4058H SREIES Ẃ ᵀӝᾊẪẔּז ԓ҃זּ MOSFET‟‗ᴣ ӥ כּ
ι ἍҨј ᶹ כּ╜₅ ᵙ ҇‖ ♬ᴦ ᴵḾӼּכּכ╙ ӝᶈᶽוꞌᾛӐἆ ע□
BRCL4058H Series
Rev.C Nov.-2024                                                                            DATA SHEET
PIN Num. Symbol Function
1 TS □ẙ₅╜ Ԅ ιјӔּזῊ ὶᶊ
2 LVHW
Ӽּכּכ╙ Ṅ 4(￼ּכ ᵸεULVHWζ ὶֹᶊ‎ Ӽ
╙כּכּ LEDW@4:33-YLVHW2ULVHW
3 GND Ɑᶊ
4 VIN ּכ◊ ԄẬ ι ὶֹ ᵸ
5 BAT Ӽּכּכ╙ ֧Ậ
6 FULL Ầ◖ ֧￼ӼּכḢἄὝ
7 CHRG Ầ◖ ֧￼ӼּכꜛỗὝ
8 NC Ừ
型号 / Part Name
BRCL4058Hːˑ
ᴺ ὼ
① Ṃ Ҧ ιSE:ESOP-8ιZZ:
BRCL4058H Series
Rev.C Nov.-2024                                                                            DATA SHEET
PARAMETER
BRCL4058H Series
Rev.C Nov.-2024                                                                            DATA SHEET
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
BAT Pin Current IBAT
RISET=17k, Constant
Current Mode
 100  mA
RISET=3.4k, Constant
Current Mode
 500  mA
RISET=1.7k, Constant
Current Mode
(ESOP-8 &
DFN3×3B-8L)
 1000  mA
RISET=2.1k, Constant
Current Mode
(DFN2×2-8L)
 800  mA
VBAT=VFLOAT, Standby
Mode
 2.5  μA
Shutdown Mode
(VBAT= VFLOAT,RPROG not
Connected / VIN-0)
 0.1  μA
Battery Reverse Connection
(VBAT=-VFLOAT, VIN-0)
 2  mA
Trickle Charge Threshold VTRIKL VBAT from Low to High  2.6  V
Trickle Charge
Hysteresis
∆VTRIKL   200  mV
Trickle Charge Current ITRIKL   10  %IBAT
Termination Current
Threshold
IEOC   10  %IBAT
CHRG/FULL Pin
Pull-Down Current
ICHRG VCHRG=5V   5 μA
CHRG/FULL Pin Output
Low Voltage
VCHRG ICHRG=5mA   0.1 V
ISET Pin Voltage VISET
RISET=10k, Constant
Current Mode
 1  V
TS Pin Voltage
Threshold
VTS_L   30  %VIN
VTS_H   60  %VIN
VIN-VBAT Locking
Threshold Voltage
VASD
VBAT=3.6V
VIN:3.5V→4V  110  mV
VBAT=3.6V
VIN:4V→3.5V  60  mV
Junction Temperature in
Limited Temperature
Mode
TLIM   125  ℃
电性能参数 / Electrical Characteristics(Ta=25℃,VIN=5.0V,CIN=10μF, CBAT=10μF)
BRCL4058H Series
Rev.C Nov.-2024                                                                            DATA SHEET
原理框图 / Principle block diagram
BRCL4058H Series
Rev.C Nov.-2024                                                                            DATA SHEET
 输入电压范围
Ẹ ԄּכᴙӉ҈3.3Vἆ ҈6.5VῊιӼּכᵸICṄ ט זּ ḅ‛BATẬ ῊכᴙӉ҈2.6VιֱӼּכּ
Ɑᶴ҈ ╙Ӽּכ₩Ẫ ᶈ ₩ẪїιBRCL4058H SREIESώӗ 1/10￼ISET Ӽּכּכ╙ιӔּכ
ᴙכּ− ֹԅּכ╙Ӽּכ￼Ḡԅ↨Ẉ ẸBATẬ ᵸכ2.6VҨіῊιӼֹּ״ᴙіכּ Ԅở╙₩ẪεCCζι
ISET ￼Ӽּכּכ╙ ώӗ −כּ ẸBATẬ ᴙὶכּ ῳ ᴙῊιBRCL4058H SREIESכּט╢ Ԅ
ởᴙ₩ẪεCVζιӼּכּכ╙ ░ ӉιẸCV₩Ẫї￼Ӽּכּכ╙ Ӊֹ ꜛ◑Ӽ−כ1/10Ὴιּ￼╙כּ
ỗὝ
 充电终止
ẸӼּכּכ╙ᶈ ֹῳ ╢Ӽּכᴙᵅ ḧӪ￼1/10ῊιӼּכỈע ₿ ‍ҭῗ זּ Ѧ
ԓ ◒└⅝ ᵸḾISETẬ ί‎₅╜￼ ẸISETẬ ᴙכּ 100mVҨї￼Ὴ tTERMε
ѭ1msζῊιӼּכ ₿
 ISET可编程充电电流
Ӽּכּכ╙ῗ זּ Ѧ ὶᶈISETẬ љᶊѳ כּ￼ ‎ ḧ￼ ḧּכ ᵙӼּכּכ╙ ї֯ԇזּ
Ẫ‎ (VISET=1V)
 自动再充电
ῆӼּכỈע ₿ιBRCL4058H SREIESḾBATẬ і￼ּכᴙ ί Ẹּכּ−כᴙ
4.05Vεᶽ ḾẔ҈ּכ−ḳ ￼80% 90%ζҨїῊιӼּכỈע ᾺẦḊ Ӡּ҃כ− Ὑᶈεἆ
ὶ ζ Ѧ◑ӼּכꜛỗιẊԁ ҃ ᵕῼớӼּכỈעᵏט￼
 欠压闭锁（UVLO）
ԓ ￼ ᴙ כּ Ḿ Ԅּכᴙ ίιẊᶈVIN״ ᴙ ҨіѳׁӔӼּכᵸӠὙᶈӯ
 ₩Ẫ UVLOּכ ṄӔӼּכᵸӠὙᶈӯ ₩Ẫ ḅ‛UVLO⅝ ᵸᴧּו ᴪιֱᶈVIN״ ᴙכּ−כּ⅝
110mVѳׁӼּכᵸṄјҺ ֧ӯ ₩Ẫ
 电池反接保护
BRCL4058H SREIESԓ ἄּ҃כ−ᴦὶӠἴּכ ιᴵῶᾦ ₿ᶈ ἆẔּזѧּכ−ᴦὶṀ ￼
ⱭὫᶐ ẸBATẬ ᴙ300mVιԋכᴙӉ҈GNDּכּ ԓ Ӽּכᵻ ψẸBATẬ ״ᴙᵻכּ Ӊ҈GND
עỈכẂὶԄι℅ῊӼּ⃰−כᴙ80mVιֶᾸѭּכּ Ὰᵏט
功能描述 / Function description
BRCL4058H Series
Rev.C Nov.-2024                                                                            DATA SHEET
 充电状态指示（CHRG和FULL）
Ӽּכꜛỗῶѣ јᵃ￼ꜛỗι ῗ⃰ᶈӼּכιᴰ ῗӼּכḢἄ CHRGẬ ᶈӼּכꜛỗїἾӉ
ẊᶈӼּכḢἄꜛỗїᴪѭ FULLẬ ￼ṪӐΆẪ⃰Ḅ ᴦιӼּכḢἄᵅἾӉιӼּכῊѭ ἰ
Ӽּכꜛỗ LED/CHRG LED/FULL
Ӽּכ Ҙ ♁
Ӽ◑ ♁ Ҙ
ᴙ ẙầẂ□−כּ
ᴦὶ−כּ Ԅ ᴙ
♁ ♁
῾−כּ ὶ
 电池温度监测
BRCL4058H SREIES ╜ TSẬ ᴙ‎כּ￼ ╜□ẙ ἆ⃰□ẙ ᾭ♬ᾧּכ εNTCι
PTCζᵙᶹ ֫ᴙᵸ Ẃғּו ᴙכּ BRCL4058H SREIESṄ ᴙљԎԓכּ VTS-LᵙVTS-H Ӫ
⅝ ιҨ ḧῗᵋӹ Ӽּכ ᶹ҈יּ ֫ᴙᵸᵙԓ ӪεVTS-LᵙVTS-HζᶎҨVINѭᶢ֝ιᵼ℅
□ẙҽỵּכ јᴩVIN└ט￼ẽᵠ TSὶᶊᴨ╦□ẙ₅╜ו ιӼּוכ ⃰Ẃ
 热限制
ḅ‛ Ɑ□ẙ״ ֹ Ӫ125ɫιԓ ♬ᴦ ע Ṅ֟ṇӼּכּכ╙ ו ᴵ BRCL4058H
SREIES ♬ιẊӹ Ἃώזּ ḧּכ תꞌᶴו― і￼ד ≡ῶὫᶐBRCL4058H SREIES
￼ ᶈӠ ӼּכᵸṄᶈῳᶐừ֙ї ώїιᴵ⁞ὯԐᶚεׁ￼╙כṇּ֟ט јῗῳᶐừ֙ζ
ᶫ□ẙ‎ע ḧӼּכּכ╙ιẊ ӠӼּכᵸᶈῳᶐừ֙їҺ ט Ӊּכ╙
功能描述 / Function description
BRCL4058H Series
Rev.C Nov.-2024                                                                            DATA SHEET
外形尺寸图  /  Package Dimensions
BRCL4058H Series
Rev.C Nov.-2024                                                                            DATA SHEET
外形尺寸图  /  Package Dimensions
×
BRCL4058H Series
Rev.C Nov.-2024                                                                            DATA SHEET
外形尺寸图  /  Package Dimensions
BRCL4058H Series
Rev.C Nov.-2024                                                                            DATA SHEET
ESOP-8 印章说明  /  ESOP-8 Marking Instructions
῎χ
EUχ      ѭԇᴻҦ
738;Kχ  ѭᶚᴺҦ
[[χ      Ҧ ᴙιḅїכּ֧ Ἅ
----χ  ѭּוғἥᴺҦ ι  קғἥᴺᴪוּ
ᶚᴺ ᴍ
BRCL4058HSE-4.0 BR/4058H-40/****
BRCL4058HSE-4.2 BR/4058H-42/****
BRCL4058HSE-4.35 BR/4058H-435/****
4058H-XX
****
BR
BRCL4058H Series
Rev.C Nov.-2024                                                                            DATA SHEET
DFN2×2-8L 印章说明  /  DFN2×2-8L Marking Instructions
῎χ
738;Kχ  ѭᶚᴺҦ
[[χ      Ҧ ᴙιḅїכּ֧ Ἅ
----χ  ѭּוғἥᴺҦ ι  קғἥᴺᴪוּ
ᶚᴺ ᴍ
BRCL4058HZZ-4.0 BR/4058H-40/****
BRCL4058HZZ-4.2 BR/4058H-42/****
BRCL4058HZZ-4.35 BR/4058H-435/****
4058H-XX
****
BRCL4058H Series
Rev.C Nov.-2024                                                                            DATA SHEET
DFN3×3B-8L 印章说明  /  DFN3×3B-8L Marking Instructions
῎χ
EUχ      ѭԇᴻҦ
738;Kχ  ѭᶚᴺҦ
[[χ      Ҧ ᴙιḅїכּ֧ Ἅ
----χ  ѭּוғἥᴺҦ ι  קғἥᴺᴪוּ
ᶚᴺ ᴍ
BRCL4058HZR-4.0 BR/4058H-40/****
BRCL4058HZR-4.2 BR/4058H-42/****
BRCL4058HZR-4.35 BR/4058H-435/****
4058H-XX
****
BR
BRCL4058H Series
Rev.C Nov.-2024                                                                            DATA SHEET
回流焊温度曲线图(无铅)  /  Temperature Profile for IR Reflow Soldering(Pb-Free)
῎χ           Note:
1 ♬□ẙ 150Ќ180ɫιῊ 60Ќ90sec;   1.Preheating:150~180ɫ, Time:60~90sec.
2 ṤӪ□ẙ 245°5ɫιῊ Ὑ ѭ 5°0.5sec;  2.Peak Temp.:245°5ɫ, Duration:5°0.5sec.
3 ὶֺ ֚ᴐ ẙѭ 2Ќ10ɫ/sec.    3. Cooling Speed: 2~10ɫ/sec.
耐焊接热试验条件  /   Resistance to Soldering Heat Test Conditions
□ẙχ260°5ɫ  Ὴ χ10°1 sec.    Temp.:260±5℃  Time:10±1 sec
包装规格  /  Packaging SPEC.
ᴒ ץ   /  REEL
Package Type
封装形式
Units 包装数量 Dimension  包装尺寸  (unit：mm3)
Units/Reel
只/卷盘
Reels/Inner Box
卷盘/盒
Units/Inner Box
只/盒
Inner Boxes/Outer Box
盒/箱
Units/Outer Box
只/箱 Reel Inner Box 盒 Outer Box 箱
SOP/ESOP-8 4,000 2 8,000 6 48,000 13〞×12 360×360×50 380×335×366
Package Type
封装形式
Units 包装数量 Dimension  包装尺寸  (unit：mm3)
Units/Reel
只/卷盘
Reels/Inner Box
卷盘/盒
Units/Inner Box
只/盒
Inner Boxes/Outer Box
盒/箱
Units/Outer Box
只/箱 Reel Inner Box 盒 Outer Box 箱
DFN2×2-8L 4,000 10 40,000 4 160,000 7〞×8 210×205×205 445×435×230
Package Type
封装形式
Units 包装数量 Dimension  包装尺寸  (unit：mm3)
Units/Reel
只/卷盘
Reels/Inner Box
卷盘/盒
Units/Inner Box
只/盒
Inner Boxes/Outer Box
盒/箱
Units/Outer Box
只/箱 Reel Inner Box 盒 Outer Box 箱
DFN3×3B-8L 5,000 2 10,000 6 60,000 13〞×12 360×360×50 380×335×366
使用说明  /  Notices
245±5℃
5±0.5 sec
60~90 sec
0     20    40    60    80    100   120   140   160   180   200   220   240    260   280
Time(sec)
350
300
250
200
150
100
50
0
Te
mp
er
at
ur
e(
℃
)